STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GEMERAL
B0 Nodh Pead Siraet
Albamy, Mew York 12204

ANDREW M. CUODD JAWES C. COX
GOVERNGR MEDCAID WEPECTOR GENERAL

May 28, 2013

St. Johnland Nursing Center
395 Sunken Meadow Rd.

Kings Park, New York 11754

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #09-4255

NPl Number:
Provider Number:
Dear [N

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of 5. Johnland Nursing Center's (the “Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate period
January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6,
this report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated December 18, 2012, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A)
and the report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments
(see Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of
$56,474 to the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously
stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of
the review and may be examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited
rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment
currently due is $1,127,495. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the "DOH")
and Division of Budget (the "DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference
between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be
resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management,

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 that
utilized the July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the July 1, 2005 through June
30, 2006 base period report for rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 will be addressed in
the future.



Page 2

May 28, 2013

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

MNew York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Coming Tower, Room 2739
File #09-4255
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
MNew York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 Morth Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secura payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not baring
any other remedy allowed by law, The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3
May 28, 2013

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the reiuesl for a hearing should be directed to ||| GGG

of the Office of Counsel at

If & hearing Is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself, If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any guestions, please call |G- r through
email at “ Please refer to audit number 09-4255 in all
comespondence.

Bureau of Kate Audit

Division of Medicald Audit

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Attachments:

Attachment A - Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response
Attachment B - Summary of Changes from Drafi Report to Final Report
EXHIBITI - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment

EXHIBITII - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT Il - Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances) For Nursing Facility
EXHIBITY - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances) For TBI Unit

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Var-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI
PROVIDER

ST. JOHNLAND NURSING CENTER
395 SUNKEN MEADOW RD. AUDIT #08-4255
KINGS PARK, NEW YORK 11754

[ ]PRD\I’IDEH
AUDIT [X]RA
TYPE [ ]PAHTE

[ ]OTHER:

AMOUNT DUE: $1,127,495

CHECKLIST

. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

. Record the Audit Number on your check.

. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GMNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #09-4255
Albany, New York 12237-0048

. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 17

ST. JOHNLAND NURSING CENTER - AUDIT #09-4255
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the
Facility's draft audit report response comments. See Aftachment B for adjustment
changes included in the final audit report.

EXHIBIT lll COMMENTS
Operating Adjustment #1 — Utiliti ce

Facility Comment

St. Johnland takes exception to the proposed audit disallowance. This expense of $3,720
relates to the base year cost reported as fuel oil. The audit disallowance cites lack of adequate
documentation. Aftached please find invoices substantiating the reported fuel oll expense,

OMIG Response

The Facility is reimbursed for the Fuel Oil #4 cost listed on schedule 6 of the base year cost
report. Using the crosswalk, the OMIG determined that the cost of $3,720 is made up of 3
different accounts ). The Facllity provided us
with invoices for the account which is not one of the accounts listed above.
Since the Facility could not provide documentation for the accounts in question, the OMIG
disallowance will remain the same

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Operating Adjustment #2 — Utilities Expense Disallowance
Eacility Comment

5t. Johnland also takes exception to the proposed audit disallowance. This expense of $5,722
relates to the base year cost reported as water and sewer expense. Attached please find
invoices and an allocation worksheet In support of the total water and sewer expense
($100,965) reported in our base year cost report.

OMIG Response

The Facility was able to provide documentation for the expenses reported. Therefore the
OMIG disallowance will be eliminated.

Disposition: The draft report is changed to show the elimination of operating
adjustment #2,



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 17

Operating Adjustment #3 — Rec i ti ili i e
acility Comment

St. Johnland objects to the proposed audit disallowance. 5t. Johnland has located the job
descriptions and has attached copies for the auditors' review. Accordingly, there is no basis for
the reclassification on the ground cited in the Report.

We note that the MDS Coordinators perform an integral role in the facility's utilization review
functions. The MDS Coordinators are experienced registered nurses who report directly to the
facility’'s Director of Nursing ("DON"). The MDS staff are present at all Interdisciplinary
meetings held daily at the facility, Monday through Friday. Other medical professional staff
regularly attending these meetings are the facility's DON and Medical Director. As part of the
utilization review functions, the MDS Coordinators participate in reviewing the admissions and
discharges to the facility, residents' level of care, and the appropriateness of placement of
residents in the facility.

Tha MDS Coordinators are also responsible for performing in-depth reviews of residents to
identify proper placement and discharge plans, If appropriate, on a weekly basis. MDS
personnel are part of quality improvement teams at the facility, addressing falls, pressure
ulcers and length of stay.

Other responsibilities of the MDS Coordinator include:

Participating in discharge planning process

o ensures that residents are appropriately discharged to lower level of care when
care plan goals are met and resident no longer requires skilled level of care

o ensures that resident is appropriately placed in nursing home as needed
» |Interviewing staff, residents and families to confirm that needed resources are provided
* Making rounds on the facility's units as needed to observe care being provided

» Conducting quality assurance audits, providing feedback to interdisciplinary team and
facility administration, and revising systems and protocols as needed.,

= Assisting the MDS Coordinators in carrying out their duties are administrative staff
within the MDS Department.

Accordingly, St. Johnland requests that this proposed adjustment be eliminated from the final
audit report.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of 17

OMIG Response

The job descriptions the Facility was able to provide were for the current period and not for the
base year period. Furthermore, the job descriptions provided In the Facility response do not fit
the description needed for the expense to fall under utilization review, as the MDS coordinator
reports to the Director of Nursing. Therefore, the disallowance will remain the same.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

Pro Adjustment #2 — Equipment Rental Expense Disallowances

Facility Comment

St. Johnland objects to this proposed disallowance. St. Johnland has located documentation,
including invoices, supporting reported various equipment lease expenses, and has attached
coples for the auditors’ review. Accordingly, there is no basis for the disallowance on the
ground cited in the report.

OMIG Response

The Facility was able to provide substantiation for some of the rental items disallowed in the
draft report. The Facility provided $4,744 of invoices for CPM machines that were part of Rent
G. $4,744 of the disallowance for Rent G will be eliminated. However, the Facility did not
substantiate the amounts disallowed for Rent B ($3,430), Rent F ($2,401), or the remainder of
Rent G ($15,193). Therefore, the disallowance for those items will remain the same.

Disposition: The draft report is changed to show the partial elimination of property
adjustment #2

Pro Adjustment #4 — Mortgage Expense Amortization
Facility C :

St. Johnland objects only to the proposed disallowance in subparagraph (b) of this item. The
report proposes to disallow $17,619 of morigage expense amortization, citing lack of
documentation. This adjustment is made for rate year 2008/cost year 2006. Please note that
the mortgage expense amortization relates to 2004 mortgage refinancing ($266,688) and the
society loan of February 2005 ($7,750).

These costs are being amortized over the respective lives of the loans in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles and therefore the mortgage amortization expense
should be recognized as an allowable cost for Medicaid reimbursement purposes. Attached is



ATTACHMENT A
Page 4 of 17

a copy of the invoice from GMAC Commercial Morigage related to the 2004 mortgage
refinancing in support of costs associated there with.

We respectfully request the audit report reflect appropriate amortization of these costs in the
annual amount of $14,163 ($224,255/190 months).

OMIG Response

The documentation provided by the Facility was sufficient enough to partially eliminate the
disallowance in the draft report. The Facility was able to provide documentation to support
$14,163 of expenses a year. The original disallowance was $17,619. Therefore, there will still
be a disallowance of $3,456 for adjustment #4b.

Disposition: The draft report is changed to reflect the partial elimination of property
adjustment #4b.

Prope u - terest Disallowances
Facility Comment

5t. Johnland objects to the proposed disallowance in subparagraph (a) only of this item. St
Johnland takes exception to the proposed audit disallowance in rate years 2005, 2006
{1/1-3/31/06) and 2007.

The audit work papers state that "(late fees are not an allowable expense®. We disagree with
this comment, as there is no regulatory provision stating that late fees are not allowable costs,
with the exception of late fees, interest and penalties resulting from governmental abligations
(10 N.Y.C.R.R. § B6-2.17(g) or violation of Federal, State or local laws (PRM Sections 2102.3
and 2105.10). Also, there is no mention in the Report that these costs were not In fact incurred.

The Report also refers to 10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 86-2.17(a) and (d) and PRM-2103. However, these
provisions relate broadly to costs necessary to patient care or to the efficient production of
services and do not address the treatment of late fees. Moreover, in computing the capital
component of the 5t. Johnland's annual Medicaid rate, the Department of Health (DOH) was
aware of the nature of the costs reported by St. Johnland on the cost report and allowed such
cosls, subject to the appropriate working capital threshold. It is significant fo note that the
reported costs for 2003/rate year 2005 were less than the applicable threshold. Conseguently,
the DOH determination was appropriate, especially considering the financial position of St
Johnland during this period, as indicated below:



ATTACHMENT A

Page 5 of 17
Calendar Year 1 2002 2003 2004 2005
Current Assets $9,532,338 $9,219,857  $0,143,045 $11,350,146
Current Liabilities $11,366,744 $11,692,224 $13,075433 $11,992,157
Waorking Capital $(1,834,406)  $(2,472,367) $(3,932,388)  $(642,011)
Unrestricted Cash & $27,665 $63,688 $2,882 $12,283
Investments
Calendar Year Ended 12/31 2002 2003 2004 2005
Income from operations $(844 751) $(1,242,831) 5(1,137616) §(814,969)
MNon- Operating Revenues $312,434 $289 953 £203,082 $214 508
Extraordinary(Loss)/Gain $(1,963,233) $- 51,005,092 $-
Excess Income/(Expenses) $(2,495,550) $(952.878) $71,458  $(600,461)

We further submit that OMIG on audit is bound by DOH rate determinations, and lacks the
authority to retroactively change a level of reimbursement approved by the rate setters. See
Livingston Cty. Health Related Facility v. Perales, 124 A.D.2d 289, 291 (3d Dep't 1986); see
also Rossi v. Axelrod, 178 A.D.2d 813, 814 (3d Dep't 1991) (auditors must "faithfully adhere to
the methodology which DOH established and employed in calculating [the facility's] original
rights®).

Moreover, the facts refute then the auditors' assumption that St. Johnland acted imprudently in
delaying the loan payments that resulted in late fees, Clearly, St. Johnland was experiencing
financial difficulty, with substantial operating losses, razor-thin unrestricted cash balances and
significant negative working capital in each of the audited years and had limited, if any, ability
to access additional loans for working capital purposes. Rather than incur a short term debt to
Increase cash balances and to overcome substantial negative working capital positions, St
Johnland managed its limited cash resources and Iincurred cost far less than it would have
incurred had it had borrowed the prior years' ending negative working capital position for a one
year period at an interest rate equal to the interest rate utilized in the applicable rate year
working capital threshold calculation, as shown below:

2003 2004 2008
Loan Amount $1,834,400 $2.472,000 $3,932,000
Interest Rate 6.25% 6.00% 7.25%
Term-Years ' 1 1 1
Total Payments $1,897,000 $2,553,000 4,088,000
Interest Expense $62,600 $81,000 $156,000
Schedule 8d Expense $31,156 $38,945 £64 986

Application of the "prudent buyer” principle to determine whether a provider incurred costs in
line with the going rate for a given service or product requires consideration of any extenuating
circumstances in which the provider was operating at the time it entered into the transaction
being reviewed. PRM-1 Section 2013[B]. As indicated above, contrary to the audit summary,
the facts and circumstances demonstrate that St. Johnland did act as a prudent and cost
conscious buyer, by avoiding more costly borrowings, and that the DOH came to the same
conclusion when allowing the costs subject to the working capital threshold.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 6 of 17

in sum, St. Johnland submits that the proposed audit disallowances are inappropriate and
requests that they be eliminated prior to the issuance of the final audit report.

OMIG Response

Reimbursement regulations states that the buyer of service should refuse to pay more than the
going price of an item/service and seek to economize by minimizing cost. By incurring late
fees, the Facility was in conflict with the above regulations. Therefore, the disallowance will
remain in the report.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Property Adjustment #6 — Moveable Equipment Depreciation Disall n

Facility Comment

St. Johnland objects only to the proposed disallowance in subparagraph {b) of this item. The
Report proposes to disallow moveable equipment depreciation expense in rate years 2008,
2007 and 2008 relating to an automobile utilized by the facility's administrator.

As the administrator, | can attest that the vehicle in question, a Jeep Cherokee, is not a luxury
vehicle, and | do not utilize the vehicle for my personal use. In fact, | maintain my own private
vehicle, at my own expense, for personal use. | utilize the Jeep Cherokee in day to day
operations, to travel to and from meetings outside of the facility as well as to and from the
facility. The administrator is on call during off hours and is required to travel to the facility at all
hours on an emergency or as needed basis. Moreover, the facility is not accessible from my
residence wvia public transportation. The administrator is also the facility's primary
represantative at external meetings and conferences related to the operation of the facility, and
| use the Jeep Cherokee on those occasions as well,

In light of the administrator's responsibilities and my use of the Jeep for business purposes, the
depreciation expenses associated with the vehicle In question should be allowed as related to
patient care. Consequently, we request that the proposed disallowance be eliminated prior to
the issuance of the final audit report.

OMIG Response

Other than the attestation by the administrator, the Facility cannot provide any substantiation to
support its claim. The Facility could not provide the OMIG with a log for the automobile in
question. Consequently, the disallowance remains the same.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 7 of 17

Property Adjustment #7 —Investment Income Recovery
Facility Comment

5t. Johnland objects to the disallowances in subparagraphs (a) and (b) of this item.
Income Offset Regulations:

The regulation governing the propriety of the proposed income offsets included in this item s
10 NYCRR Section 86-2.20{(c). Section 86-2.20{c)(1) states:

Interest expense shall be reduced by investment income with the exception of income
from funded depreciation, qualified pension funds, trusteed malpractice insurance
funds, or in instances where income from gifts or grants is restricted by donors. Interest
on funds borrowed from a donor-restricted fund or funded depreciation is an allowable
expense, Investment Income shall be defined as the aggregate net amount realized
from dividends, interest, rental income, inferest earned on temporary investment of
withholding taxes, as well as all gains and losses. If the aggregate net amount realized
is a loss, the loss is not allowable.

Section 86-2.20(c)(3) states:

For rate years beginning on or after January 1, 1994, for all residential health care
facllities, investment income reported for the same year used to compute capital cost
reimbursement for a facility's rate shall reduce the interest expense allowed for
reimbursement.

Subparagraph (a),
Background:

=t Johnland's refinancing was completed in furtherance of the Department of Health (DOH)
refinancing initiative provided for under Public Health Law (PHL) Section 2808(20), and in
accord with guidelines established In the DOH letter of July 11, 2003 (copy attached). The
refinancing fulfilled the statute's aim, providing substantial savings to the Medicaid program.
Tha monthly mortgage debt service requirement reduced from $95,826 to $82,104, without any
increase in mortgage principal amount nor extension of the mertgage maturity date. The
primary beneficlary of those interest rate savings is the State Medicaid Program: based on
historical census we estimate the Medicaid interest expense savings net of the cost of closing
the refinance transaction at approximately $1,750,000 over the life of the refinanced mortgage.

Discussion:

With respect to the refinancing, we reference the 2004 cerified financial statements, more
specifically Note E of the Notes to Financial Statements, which provides the summary
breakdown of the use of the reported Gain on Refinancing. As noted, the gain of $1,005,092
was utilized as follows:



ATTACHMENT A

Page Baf 17
Mortgage Reduction $104,141
Payment of Mortgage Closing Costs—-- $266 688
Cash Proceeds $634,263

At the outset, we object to the proposed offset of 2004 "investment income® against 2006 rate
year interest expense as contrary to DOH reimbursement methodology. Applying the
applicable regulations, the DOH methodology is to reimburse mortgage interest expense on a
current year basis. We note that the audit adjustments proposed in Property Expense
Disallowances item #2 Morigage Interest Expense Adjustments recognizes the DOH
methodology. Accordingly, the cited regulatory provision requires that investment income be
offset to mortgage interest expense on a current year basis. The offset of 2004 "investment
income” against 2006 mortgage interest expense is inappropriate, and St. Johnland requests
that it be eliminated prior to the issuance of the final audit report.

In any event, to now penalize St. Johnland by offsetting a gain on refinancing against the
reduced interest expense is inequitable and actually detrimental to the Medicaid program going
forward, as providers in similar situations may not refinance when faced with the prospect of
reduced interest expense reimbursement beyond the savings provided by the refinancing.
Furthermore, in seeking to arrogate to the State the defeased funds - in addition to savings on
mortgage interest reimbursement - the auditors are exceeding their authority, and the reach of
Public Health Law 2808{20), by recouping monies beyond the financial benefits intended to
inure to the Medicaid program.

What is more, since the mortgage balance at time of refinancing was partially reduced by
application of gain proceeds and the morigage amount was not further increased by the
amount of closing costs, those elements of the gain should not be subject to investment
income offset. Please see the standard formula described in the July 11, 2003 letter, whereby
the program provides for the use of excess debt service reserve funds to reduce the mortgage
amount and for the transaction costs related to the refinancing to be reflected in the approved
maortgage amount.

Thus, even If an offset were appropriate (and it is not), the amount of the proposed offset
(8705,236) is overstated as it does not recognize the additional benefits provided to the
Medicaid program from the reduction in mortgage amount and the payment of refinancing
transaction costs without increasing the morigage amount as allowable consistent with the
standard formula as supporied by statute. The appropriate basis of investment income
recovery, if any, should be the net cash proceeds to St. Johnland or $634,263.

Summary:

St. Johnland's refinancing was completed in concert with the DOH refinance initiative under
PHL Section 2808(20) and provided substantial savings to the Medicaid program. Also, St
Johnland's refinancing reduced the amount of the mortgage debt and offset the transaction
cost related to the refinanced morigage by utilizing funds from the gain on refinancing.
Accordingly, we request that the proposed offset be eliminated in the final audit report. In any
avent, the amount of the gain to be offset, if any, is overstated and is being inappropriately
applied to rate year 2006 in violation of the applicable regulations.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 9 of 17

Subparagraph (b).
Background:

The Report proposes an investment income offset in rate years 2005 through 2008, without
recognition that the majority of the investment income was related to restricted fund accounts,
more specifically the HUD resfricted reserve for replacements and mortgage sinking fund
accounts.

A vyearly summary of the eamings on these accounts is provided below. We are again
providing coples of the activity reports for these accounts substantiating the investment income
by year:

HUD Restricted 2 t Fund Eami
2003 2004 2006 2006
Reserve for Replacements 5,296 4 347 6,287 8,488
Mtg. Sinking Fund 3,899 3,019 4,149 5,356
Total 8,155 7,366 10,436 13,844

Please note that the aggregate restricted fund eamnings, by year, support the amount of
restricted fund eamings as reported in the respective cost reports (Exhibit E) filed with DOH.

Discussion:

There is no question but that funds deposited Into a HUD-restricted sinking or reserve fund
qualify as funded depreciation under DOH regulations and should be exempt from any income
offset in accordance with 10NYCRR Section 2-20(c){l).

10 NYCRR Section 86-2.19(b), relating to funded depreciation, refers to such funds as
essentially restricted for a capital-related purpose. The regulation states in relevant part;

... In instances where funding [of depreciation] Is required, such fund may be use d only
for capital expenditures with approval as required or for the amortization of capital
indebtedness. Funding for plant and fixed equipment shall mean that the transfer of
monies to the funded accounts shall occur by the end of the fiscal period in which the
depreciation Is recorded. Board-designated funds and the accrual of liabilities to the
funded depreciation accounts (due to/from accounts) shall not be recognized as funding
of depreciation. Deposits to the funded depreciation accounts must remain in such
accounts to be considered as valid funding transactions unless expended for the
purpose for which it was funded. (Emphasis added.)

Similarly, 10 NYCRR Section 451.235 defines restricted funds as " funds designated by the
donors, governmental units and endowments for special non-operating purposes®. The
descriptions of the HUD Replacement Reserve and Sinking Fund accounts, attached hereto,



ATTACHMENT A
Page 10 of 17

outline the restricted purposes for the use of funds from those accounts. Those purposes
mirror the purpose of the funded depreciation account and should be treated as such. Indeed,
prior to the elimination of mandated depreciation funding, the Department of Health viewed the
deposits to the HUD reserve and sinking fund accounts as elements of meeting annual funded
depreciation requirements.

Finally, we note that Section B6-2.20(c)(1) indicates that income offset is net of gains and
losses, The 2005 adjustment fails to take into account the investment loss as reported in the
facility's certified financial statements of 2003. Consequently, we request that the final audit
report reflect the reported restricted fund earnings and 2003 investment loss.

OMIG Response

BLTCR regulations state that gains are offset against interest expense on a two year lag. That
means a gain due to refinancing occurring in 2004 would be offset against 2006 rate year
interest. Regulations also state that the entire gain from refinancing is subject to offsetting, not
just the cash proceeds received, Therefore, there is no change to adjustment 7Ta.

The Facilty was able to provide backup documentation that showed that the remaining
investment income was in fact restricted. The accounts were reserve for replacement and a
mortgage sinking fund, These accounts were specifically HUD reserve accounts, which qualify
as restricted income. Therefore, disallowance 7b will be eliminated.

Disposition: Adjustment #7b is eliminated from the draft report. Adjustment #7a
remains the same.

EXHIBIT V¥ COMMENTS

Prope i - ent Rental Expense Disallowances

Facility Comment

St. Johnland objects to this proposed disallowance. St. Johnland has located documentation,
Including involces, supporting reported various equipment lease expenses, and has attached
coples for the auditors’' review. Accordingly, there is no basis for the disallowance on the
ground cited in the Report.

OMIG Response

The Facility was able to provide substantiation for only some of the rental items disallowed in
the draft report. However, the Facility was only able to provide substantiation for items listed
under Rent G, which does not apply to the TBI unit. Therefore, no adjustment was made to the
disallowances listed in Exhibit V

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 11 of 17

Property Adjustment - a on

Facility Comment

St. Johnland objects only to the proposed disallowance in subparagraph (b) of this item. The
report proposes to disallowance $17,619 of mortigage expense amortization, citing lack of
documentation. This adjustment is made for rate year 2008/cost year 2006. Please note that
the morigage expense amortization relates to 2004 mortgage refinancing ($266,688) and the
soclety loan of February 2005 (§7,750).

These costs are being amortized over the respective lives of the loans in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles and therefore the mortgage amortization expense
should be recognized as an allowable cost for Medicald reimbursement purposes. Attached is
a copy of the involce from GMAC Commercial Mortgage related to the 2004 morigage
refinancing in support of costs associated there with.

We respectfully request the audit report reflect appropriate amortization of these costs in the
annual amount of $14,163 ($224,255/190 months).

OMIG Response

The documentation provided by the Facility was sufficient enough to partially eliminate the
disallowance in the draft report. The Facility was able to provide documentation to support
$14,163 of expenses a year. The original disallowance was $17,619. Therefore, there will still
be a disallowance of $3,456 for adjustment #4b.

Disposition: The draft report is changed to reflect the partial elimination of property
adjustment #4b.

Property Adjustment #5 — Working Capital Interest Disallowances
Facility Comment

St. Johnland objects to the proposed disallowance in subparagraph (a) only of this item. St.
Johnland takes exception to the proposed audit disallowance in rate years 2005, 2006 (1/1-
3/31/06) and 2007.

The audit work papers state that "(late fees are not an allowable expense”, We disagree with
this comment, as there is no regulatory provision stating that late fees are not allowable costs,
with the exception of late fees, interest and penalties resulting from governmental obligations
{10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 86-2.17(qg)) or violation of Federal, State or local laws (PRM Sections 2102.3
and 2105.10). Also, there is no mention in the Report that these costs were not in fact incurred.

The Report also refers to 10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 86-2.17(a) and (d) and PRM-2103. However, these
provisions relate broadly to costs necessary to patient care or to the efficient production of



ATTACHMENT A
Page 12 of 17

services and do not address the treatment of late fees. Moreover, in computing the capital
component of the St. Johnland's annual Medicaid rate, the Department of Health (DOH) was
aware of the nature of the costs reported by St. Johnland on the cost report and allowed such
costs, subject to the appropriate working capital threshold. It is significant to note that the
reported costs for 2003/rate year 2005 were less than the applicable threshold. Consequently,
the DOH determination was appropriate, especially considering the financial position of St.
Johnland during this period, as indicated below:

Calendar Year Ended 12/31 2002 2003 2004 2005

Current Assets $9,532,338 $9,219,857 59,143,045 $11,350,146
Current Liabilities $11,366,744 $11,692,224 $13,075,433 §11,982,157
Working Capital $(1,834,408) $(2,472,367) $(3,932,388) §(642,011)
Unrestricted Cash & Investments 527,665 63,688 $2.882 $12,283
Calendar Year Ended 12/31 2002 2003 2004 2005

Income from operations $(844.751) $(1,242,831) §(1,137616) $(B14,069)
Non-Operating Revenues $312,434 $289,953 $203,082 $214,508
Extraordinary(Loss ) Gain $(1,963,233) $-  $1,005,092 $-
Excess Income/(Expenses) $(2,495,550)  $(952,878) $71,458  §(600,461)

We further submit that OMIG on audit is bound by DOH rate determinations, and lacks the
authority to retroactively change a level of reimbursement approved by the rate setters. See
Livingston Cty. Health Related Facility v. Perales, 124 A.D.2d 289, 291 (3d Dept 1986); see
also Rossl v, Axelrod, 178 A.D.2d 813, 814 (3d Dep't 1991) (auditors must "faithfully adhere to
the methodology which DOH established and employed In calculating [the facility's] original
rights”).

Maoreover, the facts refute then the auditors' assumption that St. Johnland acted imprudently in
delaying the loan payments that resulted in late fees. Clearly, St. Johnland was experiencing
financial difficulty, with substantial operating losses, razor-thin unrestricted cash balances and
significant negative working capital in each of the audited years and had limited, if any, ability
to access additional leans for working capital purposes. Rather than incur a short term debt to
increase cash balances and to overcome substantial negative working capital positions, St.
Johnland managed its limited cash resources and incurred cost far less than it would have
incurred had it had borrowed the prior years' ending negative working capital position for a one
year period at an interest rate equal to the interest rate utilized in the applicable rate year
working capital threshold calculation, as shown balow:

2003 2004 2005
Loan Amount $1,834,400 $2.472.000 $3,832,000
Interest Rate 6.25% %6.00 7.25%
Term-Years 1 1 1
Total Payments $1,897,000 $2,553,000 $4,088,000
Interest Expense $62,600 $81,000 $158,000
Schedule 8d Expense $31,156 £38,045 $64,986



ATTACHMENT A
Page 13 of 17

Application of the "prudent buyer" principle to determine whether a provider incurred costs in
line with the going rate for a given service or product requires consideration of any extenuating
circumstances in which the provider was operating at the time it entered into the transaction
being reviewed. PRM-1 Section 2013[B]. As indicated above, contrary to the audit summary,
the facts and circumstances demonstrate that St. Johnland did act as a prudent and cost
consclous buyer, by avolding more costly borrowings, and that the DOH came to the same
conclusion when allowing the costs subject to the working capital threshold.

In sum, St. Johnland submits that the proposed audit disallowances are Inappropriate and
requests that they be eliminated prior to the Issuance of the final audit report.

OMIG Response

Reimbursement regulations states that the buyer of service should refuse to pay more than the
going price of an item/service and seek to economize by minimizing cost. By incurring late
fees, the Facility was in conflict with the above regulations. Therefore, the disallowance will
remain in the report.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Pro Ad - ble Equipment Depreciation Disallowances

Facility Comment

5t. Johnland objects only to the proposed disallowance in subparagraph (b) of this item. The
Report proposes to disallow moveable equipment depreciation expense in rate years 2008,
2007 and 2008 relating to an automobile utilized by the facility's administrator.

As the administrator, | can attest that the vehicle in question, a Jeep Cherokee, is not a luxury
vehicle, and | do not utilize the vehicle for my personal use. In fact, | maintain my own private
vehicle, at my own expense, for personal use. | utilize the Jeep Cherokee in day to day
operations, to travel to and from meetings outside of the facility as well as to and from the
facility. The administrator is on call during off hours and is required to travel to the facility at all
hours on an emergency or as needed basis. Moreover, the facility is not accessible from my
residence via public transportation. The administrator Is also the facility's primary
representative at external meetings and conferences related to the operation of the facility, and
| use the Jeep Cherokee on those occasions as well,

In light of the administrator's responsibilities and my use of the Jeep for business purposes, the
depreciation expenses associated with the vehicle in question should be allowed as related to
patient care. Consequently, we request that the proposed disallowance be eliminated prior fo
the issuance of the final audit report.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 14 of 17

OMIG Response

Other than the attestation by the administrator, the Facility cannot provide any substantiation to
support their claim. The Facility could not provide the OMIG with a log for the automobile in
guestion. Consequently, the disallowance remains the same.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Pro ustme -

Facility Comment
St. Johnland objects to the disallowances in subparagraphs (a) and (b) ofthis item,

Income Offset Regulations:

The regulation goveming the propriety of the proposed income offsets included in this item is
10 NYCRR Section 86-2.20(c). Section 86-2.20(c){1) states:

Interest expense shall be reduced by investment income with the exception of income
from funded depreciation, qualified pension funds, trusteed malpractice insurance
funds, or in Instances where income from gifts or grants is restricted by donors. |nterest
on funds borrowed from a donor-restricted fund or funded depreciation is an allowable
expense. Investment income shall be defined as the aggregate net amount realized
from dividends, interest, rental income, interest earned on temporary investment of
withholding taxes, as well as all gains and losses. If the aggregate net amount realized
is a loss, the loss is not allowable.

Section 86-2.20(c)(3) states:

For rate years beginning on or after January 1, 1984, for all residential health care
facilities, investment income reported for the same year used to compute capital cost
reimbursement for a facility's rate shall reduce the interest expense allowed for
reimbursement.

Subparagraph (a).
Background:

St. Johnland's refinancing was completed in furtherance of the Department of Health (DOH)
refinancing initiative provided for under Public Health Law (PHL) Section 2808(20), and in
accord with guidelines established in the DOH letter of July 11, 2003 (copy attached). The
refinancing fulfilled the statute’s aim, providing substantial savings to the Medicaid program.
The monthly mortgage debt service requirement reduced from $95,826 to $82,104, without any
increase in mortgage principal amount nor extension of the mortgage maturity date. The
primary beneficiary of those interest rate savings is the State Medicaid Program: based on
historical census we estimate the Medicaid interest expense savings net of the cost of closing
the refinance transaction at approximately $1,750,000 over the life of the refinanced mortgage.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 15 of 17

Discussion:

With respect to the refinancing, we reference the 2004 certified financial statements, more
specifically Note E of the Noles To Financial Statements, which provides the summary
breakdown of the use of the reported Gain on Refinancing. As noted, the gain of $1,005,092
was utilized as follows:

Mortgage Reduction $104,141
Payment of Mortgage Closing Costs-—- $266,688
Cash Proceeds $634,263

At the outset, we object to the proposed offset of 2004 "investment income" against 2006 rate
year interest expense as contrary fo DOH reimbursement methodology. Applying the
applicable regulations, the DOH methodology is to reimburse mortgage interest expense on a
current year basis. We note that the audit adjustments proposed in Property Expense
Disallowances item #2 Mortgage Interest Expense Adjustments recognizes the DOH
methodology. Accordingly, the cited regulatory provision requires that investment income be
offset to mortgage interest expense on a current year basis. The offset of 2004 "investment
income" against 2006 mortgage interest expense Is inappropriate, and St. Johnland requests
that it be eliminated prior to the issuance of the final audit report.

In any event, to now penalize St. Johnland by offsetting a gain on refinancing against the
reduced interest expense is inequitable and actually detrimental to the Medicaid program going
forward, as providers in similar situations may not refinance when faced with the prospect of
reduced interest expense reimbursement beyond the savings provided by the refinancing.
Furthermore, in seeking to armogate to the State the defeased funds - in addition to savings on
mortgage interest reimbursement - the auditors are exceeding their authority, and the reach of
Public Health Law 2808(20), by recouping monies beyond the financial benefits intended to
inure to the Medicaid program.

What is more, since the mortigage balance at time of refinancing was partially reduced by
application of gain proceeds and the morigage amount was not further increased by the
amount of closing costs, those elements of the gain should not be subject to investment
income offset. Please see the standard formula described in the July 11, 2003 letter, whereby
the program provides for the use of excess debt service reserve funds to reduce the mortgage
amount and for the transaction costs related to the refinancing to be reflected in the approved
maortgage amolint.

Thus, even if an offset were appropriate (and it is not), the amount of the proposed offset
($705,236) is overstated as it does not recognize the additional benefits provided to the
Medicaid program from the reduction in mortgage amount and the payment of refinancing
transaction costs without increasing the morigage amount as allowable consistent with the
standard formula as supported by statute. The appropriate basis of investment income
recovery, If any, should be the net cash proceeds to 5t. Johnland or $634,263.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 16 of 17

Summary:

St Johnland's refinancing was completed in concert with the DOH refinance initiative under
PHL Section 2B08(20) and provided substantial savings to the Medicaid program. Also, St
Johnland's refinancing reduced the amount of the mortgage debt and offset the transaction
cost related to the refinanced mortgage by utilizing funds from the gain on refinancing.
Accordingly, we request that the proposed offset be eliminated in the final audit report. In any
event, the amount of the gain to be offset, if any, is overstated and is being inappropriately
applied to rate year 2008 in violation of the applicable regulations,

Subparagraph (b).
Background:

The Report proposes an investment income offset in rate years 2005 through 2008, without
recognition that the majority of the investment income was related to restricted fund accounts,
more specifically the HUD restricted reserve for replacements and morgage sinking fund
accounts.

A yearly summary of the earnings on these accounts is provided below., We are again
providing copies of the activity reports for these accounts substantiating the investment income

by year;

HUD Restricted Account Fund Eamings

2003 2004 2005 2008
Res. for Replacements 5,296 4,347 6,267 8,488
Mtg. Sinking Fund 3,899 3,018 4,149 5,356
Total 9,155 7,368 10,436 13,844

Please note that the aggregate restricted fund eamings, by vear, support the amount of
restricted fund eamings as reported in the respective cost reports (Exhibit E) filed with DOH.

Discussion:

There is no question but that funds deposited into a HUD-restricted sinking or reserve fund
qualify as funded depreciation under DOH regulations and should be exempt from any income
offset in accordance with 10NYCRR Section 2-20(c)1).

10 NYCRR Section 86-2.19(b), relating to funded depreciation, refers fo such funds as
essentially restricted for a capital-related purpose. The regulation states in relevant part:

... In instances where funding [of depreciation] is required, such fund may be use d only
for capital expenditures with approval as required or for the amortization of capital
Indebtedness, Funding for plant and fixed equipment shall mean that the transfer of



ATTACHMENT A
Page 17 of 17

monies to the funded accounts shall occur by the end of the fiscal period in which the
depreciation is recorded. Board-designated funds and the accrual of liabilities to the
funded depreciation accounts (due to/from accounts) shall not be recognized as funding
of depreciation. Deposits to the funded depreciation accounts must remain in such
accounts to be considered as valid funding transactions unless expended for the
purpose for which it was funded. (Emphasis added.)

Similarly, 10 NYCRR Section 451.235 defines restricted funds as " funds designated by the
donors, governmental units and endowments for special non-operating purposes". The
descriptions of the HUD Replacement Reserve and Sinking Fund accounts, attached hereto,
outline the restricted purposes for the use of funds from those accounts. Those purposes
mirror the purpose of the funded depreciation account and should be treated as such. Indeed,
prior to the elimination of mandated depreciation funding, the Department of Health viewed the
deposits to the HUD reserve and sinking fund accounts as elements of meeting annual funded
depreciation reguiremeants.

Finally, we note that Section 86-2.20(c)1) indicates that income offset is net of gains and
losses. The 2005 adjustment fails to take Into account the investment loss as reported in the
facility's cerlified financial statements of2003. Consequently, we request that the final audit
report reflect the reported restricted fund earnings and 2003 investment loss.

OMIG Response

BLTCR regulations state that gains are offset against interest expense on a two year lag. That
means a gain due fo refinancing occuming in 2004 would be offset against 2006 rate year
interest. Regulations also state that the entire gain from refinancing is subject to offsetting, not
just the cash proceeds received. Therefore there is no change to adjustment 7a. The Facility
was able to provide backup documentation that showed that the remaining investment income
was In fact restricted. The accounts were reserve for replacement and a mortgage sinking
fund, These accounts were specifically HUD reserve accounts, which qualify as restricted
income. Therefore, disallowance Th will be eliminated.

Disposition: Adjustment #7b is eliminated from the draft report. Adjustment #7a remains
the same.



ATTACHMENT B
SLJOHNLAND NURSING CENTER - AUDIT #09-4255
SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT

Diraft Final
Rata Disallowanca Dizallowance

Period  (Allowance]  Change  [Allgwance)

1. UTILITIES EXFPEMSE DISALLOWANCE THMO5-E30006 & 3720 § - & 3,720
2, UTILTIES EXFPENSE DISALLONANCE THI0E-B30AE 5 T22 15,723
3,  RECLASSIFICATION OF UTILIZATION EXPENSE THM5-63006 110,862 - 110,862
EXHIBIT [V - PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES/ALLOWANCES] FOR
HURSING FACILITY,
2. EQUIPMENT RENTAL EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES
RENT E 20085 438 - 434
RENT F 2008 800 - 600
RENT J 2005 4 Ba5 - 4,985
REMNTE 2008 4 771 - 4 7TM
RENT F 2007 20,5485 - 23, 555
RENT B 2008 3430 - 3,430
RENT F Z0os 2401 - 2.4
RENT & 2008 18,837 [, 7dad) 15,183
4{br. MORTGAGE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION 2008 17818 (14,1683 3488
Ba). WORKING CAPITAL INTEREST EXPEMNSE DISALLOWANCES 2005 24 B34 - 24 BB
2006 268,733 . 268,733
2007 31,225 - 3,225
Bib). MOVEABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANGCES 2006 3.1 - 3,1
2007 7,375 L T.37T5
2008 T.A75 = T.A75
T INVESTMENT INCOME RECOVERY 2005 7,541 I:T.ﬁii]
2005 3,186 [3.1596E]
2008 706, 238 . TDS, 2348
2006 7,017 (0T}
2007 9,080 (60800
2007 =R=1] (8,556
2008 12,854 {12 B54)

UNIT
4 EQUIPMENT REMTAL EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES .
RENTE 2005 434 - 438

RENT E 2006 4,77 - 4771
RENT F 2007 23,585 - 3,585
REMNT B 2008 3,430 - 3,430
RENT F 2008 2,401 . 2401
b} MORTGAGE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION 2008 17618 {14,163} 3456
Sia), WORKEBG CAP|TAL INTEREST EXPEMNSE DISALLODWANCES 2005 24,804 - 24 894
2008 28,733 . 26753
2007 M ,225 - 3,228
E{b). MOVEABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATHON DISALLOWANCES 2006 3191 - 3191
2007 7.375 - 7.376
2008 7,375 . 1.375
7. INMVESTMENT INCOME RECOVERY 20048 T.541 (7.541)
2005 3,188 i3,186)
2006 705,236 - 705236
2004 7.017 {7,017}
2007 9,080 {5,080}
2007 9.558 5, 556)

2004 12,854 (12,B54)



EXHIBIT |

ST.JOHNLAND NURSING CENTER- AUDIT #09-4255
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTE&D PARTE &D RATE
RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIBLE MOM-ELIGIBELE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
NURSING FACILITY RATES* RATES (INCREASE)  DAYS OVERPAYMENT
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $190.67 $108.14 $1.53 16,138 § 24,691
04/01/05 -  0B/30/05 199,55 108.02 1.53 16,089 24,616
07/01/05 -  0S/30/05 246,40 243.71 2,69 15,918 42,819
10/01/05 -  12/31/05 246 45 243.75 2.70 15,573 42,047
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 259.11 247.31 11.80 15,197 179,325
04/01/06 - 0B/30/08 259,02 24717 11.85 15,568 184,481
07/01/06 - 0S/30/06 258,75 246.90 11.85 15,170 179,765
10/01/06 - 12/31/08 257.07 24522 11.85 15,608 184,955
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 262.17 260.23 1.94 15,690 30,439
04/01/07 - 0B/30/07 260.80 258.86 1.94 15,696 30,450
07/01/07 - 0B/31/07 254 65 252 71 1.94 10,655 20,671
09/01/07 -  12/31/07 254 65 262 .71 1.04 21,340 41.400
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 250.43 257.72 1.71 15,299 26,161
04/01/08 -  0B/30/08 257 61 255,91 1.70 15,238 25,905
07/01/08 -  12/31/08 264,60 259.92 1.70 32,003 54 405
MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT - NURSING FACILITY $ 1,092,130
TBI UNIT
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $557.87 $554 66 $3.21 99 § 318
04/01/05 - 0B/30/05 573.86 570,65 3.21 153 491
07/01/05 -  0/30/05 572 61 567.18 5.43 72 201
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 569.76 564.33 5.43 166 801
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 506.21 576.90 19.31 178 3,437
04/01/06 - O0B/30/08 506.35 576.89 19.46 350 6,811
07/01/06 - 0D/30/06 591.22 571.76 19.46 255 4,962
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 588.00 560,44 19.46 373 7,259
01/01/07 -  0331/07 594,04 500.13 3.91 203 1,148
04/01/07 -  0B/30/07 590.72 586.82 3.90 439 1,712
07/01/07 - OB/31/07 590.72 586.82 3.90 384 1,498
08/01/07 -  12/31/07 590.72 586.82 3.90 644 2512
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 599.26 596,39 2 87 403 1,157
04/01/08 - 12/31/08 504.86 582.01 2.85 972 2,770
MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT - TBI §_ 35,365
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 1,127,495

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this report represent ratle changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this
Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decreasaf{increase) for those rates is the same
as shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT Il

SLLIOHNLAND NURSING CENTER- AUDIT #09-4255
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 73 percent for the nursing facility and 20
percent for the TBI unit for the period under audit and the Medicald per diem rates audited are
shown below. Any differences between these rates and the "Issued Rates® listed in Exhibit |
of this report represent rate changes made subsequent to our audit, These changes remain
open to future audit by the OMIG.

lesued Medicare

RATE PERIOD PartB & D
NURSING FACI Non-Eligible Rates *
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $200.06
04/01/05 - 08/30/05 198.94
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 240.46
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 246.45
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 258.11
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 259.02
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 258.75
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 257.07
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 28217
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 260.80
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 254,65
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 254 65
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 254.79
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 202.97
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 259,96

TEI UNIT
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $557.87
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 2/3.86
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 2/2.61
10105 - 12/31/05 569.76
01/01706 - 03/31/06 296.21
04/01/06 - DB/30/06 296.35
070106 - 09/30/06 9081.22
100108 - 12/31/06 588.90
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 594.04
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 580.72
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 590.72
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 590.72
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 589.26
04/01/08 - 12/31/08 2894 .86

*  The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



EXHIBIT il

SLJOHNLAND NURSING CENTER: AUDIT #09-4255

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 21, 2008
COPERATING EXPEMSE DISALLOWANCESHALLOWANCES)

OPERATING EXPENSE COMPOMENT

HF TBI NF TEI
COST DISALLOWED TRACE- TRACE- NF THI NF T8I NON- HON-
DESCRIFTION CTR (ALLOWED] BACKY BACK™  DIRECT DIRECT  INDIRECT |NDIRECT  COMP. COMP.
Operating Expense Allowed per HE-12B $ 13364728 3 2742828 §5974500 5 614241 § 1200807 § 602065

Less Disallowances/[Allowances):

1. UTILITIES EXPENSE DISALLOWAMNCES
Providers recoiving payments on the basis of Litities 006 $3720 BEOSW 10.48% 3,197 90
reimburgable costs are required o provide
adequale cost data based .3 financial and
siafisbcal records 1hel can verified on
audit. ETEE::EEE:E: EE!E
and in sufficient detall. The F EE_ nol

substantmbe  mpored utlites oxpense.
Consequenily, the utnsubstantated expenses
were dsalowed,

Regulations: 10 NYCRR Section
B6-2.17(a), PRM-1 Seclions 2300 & 2304

2. UTILITIES EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES
Besed on Wnformabon and docurmentation
provided by the Fecility, this adjustment has
bean aliminated.

3, RECLASSIFICATION OF UTILIZATION
REVIEW EXFENSE
Ulilizabon review expense included sataries  Unikzation 020 110862 BE.7E% 1323% O, 250 14,665
and employee benefil expenses. The Facilly  Nyurs, Fac 081 {110,882) 100.00% 0.00% {110,962)
could mot provide job descriplions for [he
Emﬂﬁqﬁmmun.n_m!.n_ wilh Ihase expenses. As
a result, an adusiment wes necessary bo
ﬂn—-ﬂ..?? axpeanses io the Nursing Fecikty
cosl taner

Regulations: 10 NYCRR Section 45820,
Pulslic Health Law, Articls 49, Tite |

Total Disallowancesi[Allowances) 3 (110,962} S - 8 - 5 - & 99490 § 15058

AUDITED OPERATING EXPENSE BY COMPOMNENT § 13475890 § 2742826 SEO74501 5 514241 5 1,200207 § 677606




EXHIBIT IV

Fage 1ol 3

ST JOHNLAND NURSING CENTER: AUDIT #08-4255
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCESNALLOWANCES) FOR NURSING FACILITY

RATE PERIODS
COST DSALLOWED TRACE. 010108 OUD1/06 04401706 rifin7 o1m/od
DESCRIFTICH =~ CTR.  [ALLOWED) BACH% 120408 LEIER ) 12N 12T lares

3 1968650 § 2377330 § 23775339 § 2 2RABES §F 2068370

Property Expense Allowed par HE-128
Less DisallowancesiAllowances):

1. MORTGAGE INTEREST EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

&) The Bumeau of Long Term Care Relmbursmant (BLTCH) includied an Men 003 2 B 55 208,241 208 241
adjustment in the abe computation fo include ihe st for Loan #1 on
lin 36 "Olber® and Loan #2 on lne 38 “Other®. BLTCH als inchsded
intares] for (s twa loans on ling 2 “Irered ™ The duplicaled amounts
wirk disaliwed.
Ragulation: 10 NYCRR Section 85-2.20{a)
b) The OMIG audi ncuded a revew of acual mofgage payrents,  Morl Int o0 BEASd  H550% 55,5
scoruals and reversale. and Bnal yesr-end trial balsnce actoun Expense. Rorl Ink i 924 BA84% T
The DMIG idenlifed varances bateeen the smourts alowed by the BLTCR Mo Int a0 [Z300) B583% {1,876}
and Eha aciual rale yaar mangage niemst aepemse delamined on audcl,
fdusimenis wene necessary o neflect the Faclity's achal rafe year
g s irlenes] expoense in (he audied maies
Fegulxthons: 10 NYCRR Sectlons B6-2.1T{a} & 2.20{a], PRM-1 Sections
300 & 2304
2. EQUIPMENT REMNTAL EXPEMSE DISALLOWANCES
Providers »ho receive paymenta on the bass of eimbuesbe cosl musl Raoni E 03 430 &0 TO0% 353
“I.ﬂ&ﬂ.n_ﬂﬂ-_h_ﬂﬂ_ﬂﬂ.ﬁnﬁ iggwﬁﬂn_i.ﬂuﬂnﬁm_gg Rant E ast sS00 o O BOD
cn be vesfied on audit. The Faclity did nol proade adeguals Aot J a5 4005  100.00% 4908
documentalion lo substwiliate repoied equipment recdal Expense
Conaacuently, disalkwancas wan necasss Fianl E 043 47T B85 3.Ban 3848
; ¥
Regulations: 10 NYCRR Section B6-117(a), PRM-1 Sections 2102.2 Fenl F 043 #uES  BOGE% 9,029
300, & 7304 Rert B ] 3430 TEM% 2 60T
Ranl F a4 24801 1.38% 1.7
Rent & ast 5183  100.00% 15,193
3. MORTGAGE INSUIRANCE EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES
Tha Burean of Lang Term Cate Retmbursement reimbursed the Faclity  wen. Ins. a5 2638 TRAEME 1821
morigage NEURNCE AEPANSE On A At year basls  AudBed ratn year ; 4324
insuranoe axporse vansd from ihe insuance afownd in She promuigaied __....“._._.“” M-r“ _.___.“_m“ H._n“_” o &7
rales, resudling in dealowances. E g
Reguistions: 10 NYCRR Soction B6-2.1Ta), PRM-1 Sectlons 21023,
2300, & 2304
4. MORTGAGE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION
8) Morlgage expenss amarlizafon was detammirsd bo be ncleded within e Mo, Amort aas 43740  ToEa% 31 856
bulding companent of Approved Project Cost (APT) #800200. Reporied (o oo 05 AB703  TIBE% 34,504 34,504

modigage expense amotizeion was disallowed since it is being aleady
resmibursed through the APC buiding and foosd equipment deprecason.
Regailations: 10 NYCRR Sectlors 88-2.1T{a) & 86-2.17(d)



2103, Hi.FHHI.

pa a
posiiive ned income for oosl IEME; Consequently, working capial
imiares| Bapenss was disaliowed
Reguiaticn: Public Haalth Law, Seaction 2808, Paragraph 22-a

MOVABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANCES

i
Ragulation: 10 NYCRR Sectlon B6-2.17{d)
EE..—R..E!E.:E._. Eﬂﬂﬂﬂiniiﬂ

: 3

Regulations; 10 KYCRR Section 86-2, 1Tia) & PRM-1 Sectons 21023 &
21069

AL QHNLANLD BURSING CENTER- AUDIT #03-4208
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

PROFPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCESHALLOWAMNCES) FOR NURSING FACILITY

RATE PERIODS
CoaT SALLOWED TRACE. oIS orinume D4/01JD6 a7 oriinima
DESCRIFTION TR, IBLLOWED] BACKYN  1Z21ms IS 1xine kel luzima
[E5L) 1458  TEO1 k] 2537
W oo 24854 TRETR A0
Wil £ oL 26,75 3.8 ok 750
Wl oas I, FE 8.81% 3672
Wl [EES] Ty 3.88% 5,184
ME Dipr. [EEF] &, 468 5.81% 4,073
ME Depr £ L 12207 100L00% 2,207 12207
ME Depr. Doz 1,568  D.OO%
ME Depr £ kr] 11,188 1. 6% 3T
ME Dapr. ooz 12,556 5.93% 166
ME Depr. ooz 3,191 100,00% 3,181 3.1
ME Doepr. ooz 7AT6  B5.G4% 6,338
ME Dapr. [H e TA75  BL.63% 6337

EXHIBIT [V
Page 2.of 2




SLJOHNLAND NURSING CENTER: AUDIT #09-4255

RATE PERIODS JAMUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2004
PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCESHALLOWANCES) FOR NURSING FACILITY

T. INVESTMENT INCOME RECOVERY

a) Tha Faclity redinanced s and reglized & nel gain on tha  Inc Offsal 003 TO5.Z36 85 55%
morigage refmancing of dobt 10 Spcbon 862 20{c){1) states that
inlerest expense i o be reduced by invesimend ncome. Invesimant
ncome shall ba defned as ihe aggiegale nel smownl malized from

dividends, infanasd, rental ncome, inleves] aamed on [EMposary invesiman
af wihhofding laxes, a5 wal as all gaing and lossas, Corsaguenily, She
gain on refinancing was offsal agairs] Infenas] axpensn,
Regulation: 10 NYCRR Soction B5-2 20(c)

b} Based on information and decumaniation provided by the facily, this
adjusiment has baen aliminaied

Total Disallowancesi{Allowances) § 128748 § BB9394 § BG4 5TA 5 BGGI0 § 3934z
TOTAL AUDITED PROPERTY EXPENSE 5 1,8319944 § 1487848 £ 1482TH ﬂh.uﬂ_ﬂ.w.__n 5 muﬂqmuu




2 | LA L A LD P LIS =i
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 TH

ROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCESHALLOWANCES) FOR TBI UNIT

Proparty Expanse Allowed par HE-12B
Less DisallowancesiAlowances):

1.

MORTGAGE INTEREST EXPENSE ADLJUSTHMENTS

@) The Bureau of Long Term Came Reimbursment (BLTCR) mcluded an
adiustment in the rabte compuiation 1o include the inbares) for Loan ™ on e
38 "Oither” and Loan #2 on ling 38 "Cthe. BLTCR also included interest for
thasse fwen ioans on ling 2 “Imeresl” The duphcated amounts were disaiowed.
Fegulation: 10 NYCRR Section 88-2 2(a)

B} The OMIG audit included & review of adual medgage payments, acouals
and reversals, and final year-and tnal belance account expensa. The OMIG
identified variances betwesn ihe amounts allowesd by the BLTCR and the
achel rale year morigage interest expanse determined on sudl. Adjusiments
wars mate to reflect the Fecility's actual rate year morgage inferest expense
in the sudiled rates,

Reguiatiens: 10 NYCRR Sections 08-2.17{a) & 2.20{a). PRM-1 Soctions
2300 & 2304

EQUIPMENT RENTAL EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES

Providers wha receive payments on fhe basis of rembursable cost must
prowacle adeqguaie cost data based on financial and siefistical records thatl can
be vedifed on audit. The Faciity did pol provide adequate documentation ta
substantiale reporied equipment renal expanse. Consequantly, dieabowances
WEE NECESSArY,

“ﬂun.._.._EEE.. 10 NYCRR Section 88-2.17, PEM-1 Seclions 21022, 2300, &

MORTGAGE INSURANCE EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES

The Bureau of Long Term Cam Rembursemant reimbursed the Faciiby
morgage MEUrance expense of 4 rabe yesd basis.  Audied rate year
insuranoe experse varied from the msurance allowed in the promulgated rales
resulting in dispicwances.

”_nunﬂﬂ:Eu..ﬁ 10 NYCRR Section B5-2.17(a), PRM-1 Sections 2102.3, 2300,

MORTGAGE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION

a) Morigage axpense emonlzabon was delemined to be incladed within the
balkding cormpanent of Approved Project Cost [APC) #900209. Reporied
morgage expense amorization was disallowed since i is being aleady
reimbursed threugh the APC bulding and fixed equipment deprectation.
Regulations: 10 NYCRR Sections 86-2.17(a) & 88-2.17(d)

Mot Int.

dort. InL
Bart bt
Bart. It

Rent E
Rent E
Rent F
Renl B
Rent F

Mo, ins.
Mo, Ins,
Mo, ins,

Mo, Armor.
Mor. Armor,

HEALLOWED TRACE-
{ALLOWED) BACK %
243,414  10.67%
66,454 10.7T8%

24 103N %

(2,300) 10037 %

438 1Te0%

47 17.90%

23,595 17.90%

1430 141E%

2.401 4.85%

2838 17.200%

5853 1541%

1,944 10289

43,740  17.20%
46,703  15.41%

EXHIBIT ¥
Page 1ol 3

RATE PERIDDE

oS MgAmE  oeiImE oMM 01008

1203108

03106

1231106

123197 125108

£ 2R 140 5201347 5 301347 § M4 5 205100

T E

i

7,523

250972

T,187

25,872

T.ay

e e e e bl

(239}

118

200



EXHIBITV

ST JOHNLAND NURSING CENTER- AUDIT #09-4255 Fage Lot
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

PROPERTY EXPEMSE DISALLOWAMNCESHALLOWAMNCES) FOR TBI UNIT

COoST DISALLOWED TRACE- RATE PERIDDS

PESCRIPTION CTR. [ALLOWED) BACK % /0108 001 0E 040106 ronT 0101me
IS 0NIN0E  TRSN0E  REU0T 1E10E
4. MORTGAGE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION [CONT.)
k) Providers who receive paymenis on the basss of mimbursable cost myst  Mort. Amer, D05 436 14.96% 488
Prowide adeguale cosl data based on fMinancal and slatisbcal recerds thal can
be vesified on awdit. The Faciity did not provide adequate documentation to
subsiantiabe reporfed moigege expenss  amorlization resuling i oA
disalowancs.
Ragulations: 10 NYCRR Sectons B86-2.17(a) & (d), PRM-1 Sections
202,35, 2300, & 2304

B, WORKING CAPITAL INTEREST EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES

4 Lafe fees paid fo vendors were includad in reported working capidal inlesest VT It 005 24,004 17 0% 4,282
RAPETISE Accomding fo resmbreement regulations, the prudenl and cast AN I oos 26TIZ 15.41% 4,420 4.1M
conscious buper not only mfuses o pay mom than the gaing price for an kem WO I, 008 39098 JLEE, 4 262

ar service, halshe also seeks bo economize by minimizing cost  Since 1he
lale fees could have besn avoided with timedy payment, incurring such
expernsa 5 i conflict with the above concapl. In addiion, (his delapwance
was condisfenl wilh methodology used by the Bureau of Long Tern Cana
Feimbusement when estabshing the rates.

Regulations: 10 NYCRR Sections B8-2.17(a) & (d), PRM-1 Section 2103

b} Efective Apnl 1, 3008 and hereafler, rales shal nol contain a paymen

factor for working capital interesi i the RMCF repor wiilized o delemice such
paymznd factor also shows 8 posilive nel income.  The Faciily had a posiae L e s AR Wt
mnat income for cosl yeas 2004, Consequentty, working capal interest
expensa was disalowad
Regulation: Public Health Law, Section 2808, Parsgraph 22-a
6. MOVABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANGES
4] ._.____un___miui._ of Long Torm Cara Reimburseman! has detemmined the  ME Deps (i i) 16,458  10.76% 1,771
nature of talephore expense io be an operaling expense. Since the sponse  ME Dep:. 002 1,965  100.00% 1,565 1568
is included in tha formula to determine the basa, mesn end ceding prices ME Depe. noz 11,7685 10.21% 1 316
used o estabish ihe indiect expense corridor, the reimbursement of Lo o 00z 12908  10.37% : 1.348
iefaphone depreciation expanse in the property compongnl amours (o ME 5 ; ] !
duplicain mimbursemant. Consequenily, disallowances were necessary Degr. 002 Ly 0.00%
Ragulation: 10 NYCRR Soction 86-2.17(d)
b) Cosls not related to petient care are costs thal are nol appropriabe or
necessary and proper in develaping and maintaining the cperation of patient  ME Depr. ooz S14  10000% 514 514
care faciities and actiities. Onéy costs uaﬁli chameable to necessary  ME Depr. ooz TATE  10L31% TED
paflard caem are slowabls. Deprecisbion on vehicles that were wsed — ME Depr oz TATE  10.37% TES

exclusiiely by Adminisiralors was disslosad since this expenss s nol directly
redated 1o patient cane.
H_%m_._ludlm_naﬂ. 10 KWYCRR Section 86-2,17(a) & PRAM-1 Seclions 21023 &



EXHIBIT V

SLJOHNLAND NURSING CENTER: AUDIT #09-4255 -
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCESHALLOWANCES) FOR TBI UNIT

COST DISALLOWED TRACE- RATE PERIODS
PESCRIPTION CTR.  [(ALLOWED] BACKSS 00U o006  OWD1/06 AT 01108
LNs  SHRINE 120106 10U 130104
7. INVESTMENT INCOME RECOVERY

The Facdity refinanced ils motgage and realized & net gain on the modgage Ine. Ofsed 0as 705,236  1067% 75,249 TE 245
refinancing of debt 10 NYCRR Secton 86-2 20c)(1) states thai interesl

sapEnss is o be reduced by invesimenl meome.  Imesimen income shall ba

dafined as the apgregaie net amouni realized from dividends, interest, rental

incarme, inberest sarmed oh lemporary invastrent of withbolding Laxes, as well

as abl gains and losses. Consequently, the gain on refinancing was offsed

against imenas] axpense.

Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section B6-2_20{c)

b) Based on Irfoemation and documantalion previded by the facity, this

adiustmant has been ebminatad
Total Disallowances\Allowances) 29372 S116 73 5117864 % 10557 % 3165
TOTAL AUDITED PROPERTY EXPENSE 5 244876 § 184 574 ﬂ 183,453 w 20M.7T7TT & 282938




